O°TINLUS
INSTRUCTION MANUAL AND

OWNER'S GUIDE

1.4 Gallon Output Cool Mist Ultrasonic Humidifier
Model U-31000

INFORMATION HOT LINE: If you have any questions or comments, please feel
free to e-mail us at service@optimusent.com or call us at 1-888-672-5832. Our
customer service representative will be happy to help you. E-mail is the best way
to reach us.

PLEASE READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS:

Thank you for choosing an Optimus humidifier. To ensure the best performance from your
product, please read and save the following instructions.

WHEN USING ELECTRICAL APPLIANCES, BASIC PRECAUTIONS SHOULD ALWAYS
BE FOLLOWED TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK AND INJURY TO
PERSON, INCLUDING THE FOLLOWING:

Read all instructions before using this product.

To avoid electrical shock or fire, be sure to plug into a 120v AC outlet only. Make sure
the plug is fully inserted. A loose fit between the AC outlet and plug may cause over
heating of the plug. Have a qualified electrician to replace the old outlet if the power
cord feels extremely hot.

The power cord has a polarized AC plug, which will fit into the outlet one way only (one
blade is wider than the other). If the plug will not insert fully with the outlet you are using,
try reversing the plug if the plug still fails to fit, call an electrician to replace the older
outlet. Never alter the plug to fit into an obsolete outlet. Doing so may compromise
safety.

This humidifier is for indoor use only. Do not use in wet or damp locations such as
bathrooms, laundry areas or other similar indoor locations. Never locate humidifier
where it may fall into a bathtub or other water container. (Fig. 2)

Avoid the use of an extension cord because the extension cord may overheat and
cause risk of fire. However, if you must use an extension cord, the cord shall be No.
14AWG minimum size and rated not less than 1875 watts.

Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners or the like.
Arrange cord away from traffic area where it will not be tripped over.

Do not use this product if parts are missing. Do not use this unit if the power cord shows
signs of damage or wear or if the unit has been dropped or misused.

Use this unit on a flat, level surface only .This unit may not function properly if placed
on an uneven surface or to avoid from overflowing from the water flume. (Fig. 1)

Place this humidifier on a water-resistant surface.

Be sure to turn off and unplug this unit when not in use, cleaning or replacing the wick
Never tip or move this appliance while operating or while water is in the base or tank.
This humidifier is not to be serviced or repaired by anyone except the manufacturer or
service/ repair facilities authorized by the manufacturer. Never disassemble your
humidifier. Doing so will void your warranty.

Do not use this humidifier with timers, programmers or any other automatically
controlled devices.

Use this humidifier in the manner described in this operations manual only. Not following
this manual may cause damage to the humidifier, may create a fire hazard, electrical
shock, or injury to persons or property.

Do not place this humidifier near furnaces, heaters, stoves, or any other source of heat.
(Fig. 4) Make sure to place the unit at least 12 inches away from any other object
including walls, furniture, etc. (Fig. 3)

Position this humidifier out of the reach of children and pets.

This humidifier requires periodic maintenance. Refer to those instructions in this
manual.

DO NOT use anything other than water in this appliance. Do not use additives.

Turn off the humidifier if relative humidity exceeds 60%.

Never block the mist outlet.

Do not cover any part of this humidifier. Do not insert any object into any area of this
humidifier.

Extreme caution is necessary when this unit is used by or near children or invalids and
whenever the unit is left operating and unattended.
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OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
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Place your unit in a suitable
location.

Pull the water tank up to
remove it from the unit.

Turn the large circular tank cap
counterclockwise, following
the image on the bottom to
open the water tank.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT ADD
WATER INTO ANY OTHER
OPENING OR PART OF THE
UNIT.

Fill with clean, cool water and
replace the tank cap and lock it
in place.

Turn the tank upright again
and place it on the base of the
unit. Make sure the side of the
tank with the Mist Nozzle is
matched to the side of the
base with the deeper bottom.
Make sure these are correctly
placed together.

Plug in the unit in.

Turn on the unit using the front
knob. Turn this clockwise.
Once you hear it click, the unit
will be on. Turn clockwise to
increase the mist flow, and
counterclockwise to reduce
the flow of mist.

When done, turn off the unit
and unplug it. Remove any
remaining water.



CLEANING THE HUMIDIFIER

It is strongly recommended you clean your humidifier at least once a week or
more often if you

e Have hard water

e Notice a buildup of impurities on or in the tray, etc.

e Notice an unpleasant odor.

Always turn off and unplug the humidifier before cleaning.

Periodically wipe the outside of the humidifier with a damp or wet soft cloth. Do
not use harsh, abrasive cleaners on this humidifier. Never submerse the housing
in liquid or pour liquid in or on the housing. Doing so may damage the humidifier
and cause injuries.

CLEANING THE TANK

Put 1/2 teaspoon of chlorine bleach and 1/2 gallon of water in the tank. Let
solution set for about 20 minutes swishing every few minutes. Empty the tank
and rinse well with water until the bleach odor is gone.

CLEANING THE TRAY
From time to time mineral deposits will accumulate in and on the tray. When this
occurs, the tray should be cleaned.

END OF SEASON CARE AND STORAGE

Empty the tank and tray of water. Clean all surfaces with a damp, soft cloth. Store
the humidifier in its original carton, in a cool, dry, clean location. Remember to
clean and inspect your humidifier before using it the next season.

HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS

To order replacement parts by, please write us at Service.Optimus@gmail.com or
call us at 1-888-672-5832. When ordering replacement parts, always give the
Model Number and Part Description

SERVICE INSTRUCTIONS:

. Do not attempt to repair or adjust any electrical or mechanical functions on
this unit. Doing so will void the warranty.

. If you have any questions regarding this unit’s operation or believe any repair
is necessary, please call 1-888-672-5832 to speak with a Customer Service
Representative.

. If you need to exchange the unit, please return it, in its original carton with a
sales receipt enclosed, to the store you purchased it. If you are returning the
unit more than 30 days after the date of purchase, please see the enclosed
warranty.

. If you have any other question or comments, feel free to write us:

Optimus Enterprise, Inc.

Customer Service Department

2201 E. Winston Road, Unit #J, Anaheim, CA 92806
e-mail: Service.Optimus@gmal.com

Warranty

For your own records, staple or attach your sales receipt to this manual. Please also write
the store name/location and date purchased below.

STORE NAME/LOCATION:

DATE PURCHASED:

ONE YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY:

(SAVE THIS WARRANTY INFORMATION)

Optimus Enterprise, Inc. warrants to its customers and or consumer of this humidifier and
the parts thereof will be free from defect in material and workmanship, under normal use,
for a period of one (1) year from the date of initial purchase. The warranty does not apply
to repairs necessitated by damage, misuse, abuse or alternation and to any repair of
merchandise not used within the United States. Unless otherwise proscribed by law,
Optimus Enterprise, Inc. shall not be liable for any personal injury, property damage or any
incidental or consequential damages of any kind (include water damage) resulting from
malfunctions, defects, misuse, improper installation or alternation of this product. This
warranty is the only warranty extended by Optimus Enterprise, Inc. to its original
customers and/or consumer purchased of this unit. Optimus Enterprise, Inc. disclaims all
other warranties, express or implied, that arise by the operation of law, specifically
including the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.
Optimus Enterprise, Inc. shall not be liable for any incidental or consequential damage,
which may have resulted from any alleged breach of warranty. Some states do not allow
limitations on how long implied warranty lasts or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or
consequential damage, so the above limitations or exclusion may not apply to you. This
V\iagratnty E;i;/es you specific legal rights you may also have other rights which vary from
state to state.

Should the humidifier fail during the warranty period, the owner should:

e Within the first 30 days from date of purchase, the store from which you purchased
your Optimus product should replace this product if it is defective in material or
workmanship (provided the store has in-stock replacement).

e Within the first 12 months from date of purchase, Optimus Enterprise, Inc. will repair or
replace the product if it is defective in material or workmanship providing it is returned
to Optimus Enterprise, Inc. with freight prepaid, with evidence of purchase date (cash
registered receipt) together with $39.00 check or money order for handling and return
packaging/ shipping charges.

IMPORTANT: ANY REPAIRS SHOULD BE PERFORMED BY AN AUTHORIZED

SERVICE REPRESENTATIVE. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO REPAIR THIS PRODUCT

YOURSELF. DOING SO MAY VOID YOUR WARRANTY.

PLEASE RETAIN THIS WARRANTY AND SALES RECEIPT TO INSURE YOUR

PRODUCT WARRANTY.

IMPORTANT: RETURN INSTRUCTIONS:
Your warranty depends on your following these instructions if you are returning the unit
more than 30 days after the date of purchase:
e Carefully pack the unit in the original container or a suitable container to avoid damage
in shipping. Seal the carton. Address an envelope as follows:
Optimus Enterprise, Inc.
Customer Service Department
2201 E. Winston Road, Unit #J
Anaheim, CA 92806
e Inside the envelope, enclose your name, full address with zip code, daytime phone
number, evidence of purchase date (cash register receipt) AND A CHECK OR MONEY
ORDER for handling and return packaging/ shipping charges. Please also include a
brief explanation of the problem you are having with the unit.
e Optimus Enterprise, Inc. recommends you insure the package (as damage in
shipments is not covered by your warranty).
e All shipping charges must be prepaid by you (as noted as above).



OPTINLUS
MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES Y

GUIA DEL PROPIETARIO

Humidificador ultrasénico de niebla fria emisiéon de 1.4 galones

Modelo U-31000

LINEA DIRECTA DE INFORMACION: Si tiene alguna pregunta o comentario, no
dude en enviarnos un correo electronico a service@optimusent.com o llamarnos al
1-888-672-5832. Nuestro representante de servicio al cliente estara encantado de
ayudarle. El correo electrénico es la mejor manera de comunicarse con nosotros.

POR FAVOR LEAYY GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES:

Gracias por elegir un humidificador Optimus. Para garantizar el mejor
rendimiento de su producto, lea y guarde las siguientes instrucciones.

AL USAR APARATOS ELECTRICOS, SIEMPRE SE DEBEN SEGUIR LAS
PRECAUCIONES BASICAS PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO,
DESCARGA ELECTRICA Y LESIONES PERSONALES, INCLUIDAS LAS
SIGUIENTES:

e o o o

Lea todas las instrucciones antes de usar este producto.

Para evitar descargas eléctricas o incendios, asegurese de enchufarlo solo a un tomacorriente de
120 V CA. Asegurese de que el enchufe esté completamente insertado. Un ajuste flojo entre el
tomacorriente de CA y el enchufe puede causar un sobrecalentamiento del enchufe. Haga
que un electricista calificado reemplace el tomacorriente viejo si el cable de alimentacion
se siente extremadamente caliente.

El cable de alimentacion tiene un enchufe de CA polarizado, que encajara en el tomacorriente de
una sola manera (una clavija es mas ancha que la otra). Si el enchufe no se inserta
completamente con el tomacorriente que esta utilizando, intente invertir el enchufe si el enchufe
aun no encaja, llame a un electricista para que reemplace el tomacorriente anterior. Nunca
modifique el enchufe para que encaje en un tomacorriente obsoleto. Si lo hace, puede
comprometer la seguridad.

Este humidificador es solo para uso en interiores. No lo use en lugares mojados o hiumedos,
como bafos, areas de lavanderia u otros lugares interiores similares. Nunca coloque el
humidificador donde pueda caer en una bafiera u otro recipiente de agua. (Figura 2)

Evite el uso de un cable de extensién porque el cable de extension puede sobrecalentarse y
causar riesgo de incendio. Sin embargo, si debe usar un cable de extension, el cable debe tener
un tamafio minimo No. 14AWG y una potencia nominal no inferior a 1875 vatios.

No coloque el cable debajo de la alfombra. No cubra el cable con alfombras, correderas o
similares. Coloque el cable lejos del area de trafico donde no se tropiece.

No utilice este producto si faltan piezas. No utilice esta unidad si el cable de alimentacion
muestra signos de dafio o desgaste o si la unidad se ha caido o se ha utilizado incorrectamente.
Utilice esta unidad solo en una superficie plana y nivelada. Es posible que esta unidad no
funcione correctamente si se coloca sobre una superficie irregular o para evitar que se desborde
del canal de agua. (Figura 1)

Coloque este humidificador sobre una superficie resistente al agua.

Asegurese de apagar y desenchufar esta unidad cuando no esté en uso, limpiando o
reemplazando la mecha

Nunca incline ni mueva este aparato mientras esté en funcionamiento o mientras haya agua en la
base o el tanque.

Este humidificador no debe ser reparado ni reparado por nadie, excepto por el fabricante o las
instalaciones de servicio/reparacion autorizadas por el fabricante. Nunca desarme su
humidificador. Si lo hace, anulara la garantia.

No utilice este humidificador con temporizadores, programadores o cualquier otro dispositivo
controlado automaticamente.

Utilice este humidificador Unicamente de la manera descrita en este manual de instrucciones. No
seguir este manual puede causar dafos al humidificador, puede crear un riesgo de incendio,
descarga eléctrica o lesiones a personas o bienes.

No coloque este humidificador cerca de hornos, calentadores, estufas o cualquier otra fuente de
calor. (Fig. 4) Asegurese de colocar la unidad al menos a 12 pulgadas de distancia de cualquier
otro objeto, incluyendo paredes, muebles, etc. (Figura 3)

Coloque este humidificador fuera del alcance de los nifios y las mascotas.

Este humidificador requiere un mantenimiento periédico. Consulte las instrucciones de este
manual.

NO use nada que no sea agua en este aparato. No utilice aditivos.

Apague el humidificador si la humedad relativa supera el 60%.

Nunca bloquee la salida de niebla.

No cubra ninguna parte de este humidificador. No inserte ningun objeto en ninguna area de este
humidificador.

Es necesario extremar la precaucion cuando esta unidad es utilizada por o cerca de nifios o
invalidos y siempre que la unidad se deje en funcionamiento y desatendida.
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INSTRUCCIONES

Coloque su unidad en un lugar
adecuado.

Jale el tanque de agua hacia
arriba para sacarlo de la unidad.

Gire la tapa circular grande del
tanque en sentido contrario a las
agujas del reloj, siguiendo la
imagen en la parte inferior para
abrir el tanque de agua.

IMPORTANTE: NO AGREGUE
AGUA EN NINGUNA OTRA
ABERTURA O PARTE DE LA
UNIDAD.

Llene con agua limpia y fria y
vuelva a colocar la tapa del
tanque y bloquéela en su lugar.

Vuelva a colocar el tanque en
posicidn vertical y coléquelo en la
base de la unidad. Asegurese de
que el lado del tanque con la
boquilla de niebla coincida con el
lado de la base con el fondo mas
profundo. Asegurese de que
estén colocados correctamente
juntos.

Enchufe la unidad.

Encienda la unidad con la perilla
frontal. Girelo en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj. Una vez que
escuche un clic, la unidad se
encendera. Gire en el sentido de
las agujas del reloj para aumentar
el flujo de niebla y en el sentido
contrario a las agujas del reloj
para reducir el flujo de niebla.

Cuando haya terminado, apague
la unidad y desconéctela. Retire
el agua restante.



LIMPIEZA DEL HUMIDIFICADOR

Se recomienda encarecidamente que limpie su humidificador al menos una vez a
la semana o con mas frecuencia si:

e Tomar agua dura

e Observe una acumulacién de impurezas en la bandeja, etc.

e Huela un olor desagradable.

Siempre apague y desenchufe el humidificador antes de limpiarlo.

Limpie periodicamente el exterior del humidificador con un pafio suave humedo o
mojado. No utilice limpiadores fuertes y abrasivos en este humidificador. Nunca
sumerja la carcasa en liquido ni vierta liquido dentro o sobre la carcasa. Si lo
hace, puede dafiar el humidificador y causar lesiones.

LIMPIEZA DEL TANQUE

Ponga 1/2 cucharadita de blanqueador con cloro y 1/2 galén de agua en el
tanque. Deje que la solucion se asiente durante unos 20 minutos, agitando cada
pocos minutos. Vacie el tanque y enjuague bien con agua hasta que
desaparezca el olor a lejia.

LIMPIEZA DE LA BANDEJA
De vez en cuando, los depdsitos minerales se acumularan dentro y sobre la
bandeja. Cuando esto ocurre, se debe limpiar la bandeja.

CUIDADO Y ALMACENAMIENTO DE FIN DE TEMPORADA

Vacie el tanque y la bandeja de agua. Limpie todas las superficies con un pafo
suave y humedo. Guarde el humidificador en su caja original, en un lugar fresco,
seco y limpio. Recuerde limpiar e inspeccionar su humidificador antes de usarlo
la proxima temporada.

COMO PEDIR PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

Para solicitar piezas de repuesto, escribanos a Service.Optimus@gmail.com o
llamenos al 1-888-672-5832. Cuando pida piezas de repuesto, indique siempre
el nimero de modelo y la descripcion de la pieza

INSTRUCCIONES DE SERVICIO:

. No intente reparar ni ajustar ninguna funcién eléctrica o mecanica de esta
unidad. Si lo hace, se anulara la garantia.

. Sitiene alguna pregunta sobre el funcionamiento de esta unidad o cree que
es necesaria alguna reparacion, llame al 1-888-672-5832 para hablar con un
representante de servicio al cliente.

. Sinecesita cambiar la unidad, devuélvala, en su caja original con un recibo
de compra adjunto, a la tienda en la que la compré. Si devuelve la unidad
mas de 30 dias después de la fecha de compra, consulte la garantia adjunta.

. Sitienes alguna otra pregunta o comentario, no dudes en escribirnos:

Optimus Enterprise, Inc.

Departamento de Atencion al Cliente

2201 E. Winston Road, Unidad #J, Anaheim, CA 92806
Correo electronico: Service.Optimus@gmal.com

Garantia

Para sus propios registros, engrape o adjunte su recibo de compra a este
manual. Escriba también el nombre / ubicaciéon de la tienda y la fecha de compra
a continuacion.

NOMBRE DE LA TIENDA/UBICACION:

FECHA DE COMPRA:
GARANTIA LIMITADA DE UN ANO:

(GUARDE ESTA INFORMACION DE GARANTIA)

Optimus Enterprise, Inc. garantiza a sus clientes y/o consumidores que este humidificador
y las partes del mismo estaran libres de defectos de material y mano de obra, en
condiciones normales de uso, por un periodo de un (1) afo a partir de la fecha de compra
inicial. La garantia no se aplica a las reparaciones necesarias por dafos, mal uso, abuso
o alternancia y a cualquier reparacion de mercancia no utilizada dentro de los Estados
Unidos. A menos que la ley prohiba lo contrario, Optimus Enterprise, Inc. no sera
responsable de ninguna lesion personal, dafio a la propiedad o cualquier dafio incidental
o consecuente de cualquier tipo (incluido el dafio por agua) que resulte de mal
funcionamiento, defectos, mal uso, instalacién incorrecta o alternancia de este producto.
Esta garantia es la Unica garantia extendida por Optimus Enterprise, Inc. a sus clientes
originales y/o consumidores comprados de esta unidad. Optimus Enterprise, Inc. renuncia
a todas las demas garantias, expresas o implicitas, que surjan por la aplicacion de la ley,
incluidas especificamente las garantias implicitas de comerciabilidad e idoneidad para un
proposito particular. Optimus Enterprise, Inc. no sera responsable de ningun dafio
incidental o consecuente que pueda haber resultado de cualquier presunto
incumplimiento de la garantia. Algunos estados no permiten limitaciones sobre la duracion
de la garantia implicita o la exclusion o limitacion de dafios incidentales o consecuentes,
por lo que es posible que las limitaciones o exclusiones anteriores no se apliquen en su
caso. Esta garantia le otorga derechos legales especificos, también puede tener otros
derechos que varian de un estado a otro.

En caso de que el humidificador falle durante el periodo de garantia, el

propietario debe:

e Dentro de los primeros 30 dias a partir de la fecha de compra, la tienda en la
que compro su producto Optimus debe reemplazar este producto si tiene
defectos de material o mano de obra (siempre que la tienda tenga un
reemplazo disponible).

¢ Dentro de los primeros 12 meses a partir de la fecha de compra, Optimus
Enterprise, Inc. reparara o reemplazara el producto si tiene defectos de
material 0 mano de obra, siempre que se devuelva a Optimus Enterprise, Inc.
con flete prepagado, con evidencia de la fecha de compra (recibo registrado
en efectivo) junto con un cheque de $ 39.00 o giro postal para el manejo y
los gastos de envio / embalaje de devolucion.

IMPORTANTE: CUALQUIER REPARACION DEBE SER REALIZADA POR UN
REPRESENTANTE DE SERVICIO AUTORIZADO. NO INTENTE REPARAR
ESTE PRODUCTO USTED MISMO. SI LO HACE, PUEDE ANULAR LA
GARANTIA.

CONSERVE ESTA GARANTIA Y EL RECIBO DE COMPRA PARA ASEGURAR
LA GARANTIA DE SU PRODUCTO.



IMPORTANTE: INSTRUCCIONES DE DEVOLUCION:

Su garantia depende de que siga estas instrucciones si devuelve la unidad mas

de 30 dias después de la fecha de compra:

e Empaque cuidadosamente la unidad en el contenedor original o en un
contenedor adecuado para evitar dafos en el envio. Selle la caja. Dirija un
sobre de la siguiente manera:

Optimus Enterprise, Inc.
Departamento de Atencién al Cliente
2201 E. Winston Road, Unidad #J
Anaheim, CA 92806

¢ Dentro del sobre, adjunte su nombre, direccién completa con cédigo postal,
numero de teléfono durante el dia, evidencia de la fecha de compra (recibo
de caja registradora) Y UN CHEQUE O GIRO POSTAL para el manejo y
devoluciéon de empaque / envio. Incluya también una breve explicacion del
problema que tiene con la unidad.

o Optimus Enterprise, Inc. recomienda que asegure el paquete (ya que los
dafos en los envios no estan cubiertos por su garantia).

e Todos los gastos de envio deben ser pagados por adelantado por usted
(como se indica anteriormente).



OP°TIMLS
MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS ET

GUIDE DU PROPRIETAIRE

Humidificateur a ultrasons Cool Mist de 1,4 gallon

Modéle U-31000

LIGNE D'INFORMATION : Si vous avez des questions ou des commentaires,
n'hésitez pas a nous envoyer un courriel a service@optimusent.com ou a nous

appeler au 1-888-672-5832. Notre représentant du service a la clientéle se fera un

plaisir de vous aider. Le courriel est le meilleur moyen de nous joindre.

VEUILLEZ LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANTES :

Merci d'avoir choisi un humidificateur Optimus. Pour assurer le meilleur rendement de votre produit,
veuillez lire et conserver les instructions suivantes.

LORS DE L'UTILISATION D'APPAREILS ELECTRIQUES, LES PRECAUTIONS DE BASE DOIVENT
TOUJOURS ETRE SUIVIES POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE, DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
ET DE BLESSURE AUX PERSONNES, Y COMPRIS LES SUIVANTES :

Lisez toutes les instructions avant d'utiliser ce produit.

Pour éviter les chocs électriques ou les incendies, assurez-vous de le brancher sur une prise de
120 V c.a. seulement. Assurez-vous que le bouchon est bien inséré. Un ajustement lache entre la
prise secteur et la fiche peut causer une surchauffe de la fiche. Demandez a un électricien qualifié
de remplacer I'ancienne prise si le cordon d'alimentation est extrémement chaud.

Le cordon d'alimentation est doté d'une prise CA polarisée, qui ne s'insére dans la prise que dans
un sens (une lame est plus large que l'autre). Si la fiche ne s'insére pas complétement dans la
prise que vous utilisez, essayez d'inverser la fiche si la fiche ne s'adapte toujours pas, appelez un
électricien pour remplacer I'ancienne prise. Ne modifiez jamais la fiche pour qu'elle s'insére dans
une prise obsoléte. Cela pourrait compromettre la sécurité.

Cet humidificateur est destiné a un usage intérieur seulement. Ne pas utiliser dans des endroits
humides ou humides tels que les salles de bain, les buanderies ou d'autres endroits intérieurs
similaires. Ne placez jamais I'humidificateur a un endroit ou il pourrait tomber dans une baignoire
ou un autre récipient d'eau. (Fig. 2)

Evitez I'utilisation d'une rallonge, car elle peut surchauffer et entrainer un risque d'incendie.
Toutefois, si vous devez utiliser une rallonge, celle-ci doit avoir une taille minimale de 14AWG et
une puissance nominale d'au moins 1875 watts.

Ne pas passer le cordon sous la moquette. Ne pas couvrir le cordon avec des tapis, des tapis ou
autres. Placez le cordon loin de la zone de circulation ou il ne sera pas trébuché.

N'utilisez pas ce produit s'il manque des pieces. N'utilisez pas cet appareil si le cordon
d'alimentation présente des signes de dommage ou d'usure ou si I'appareil a été laissé tomber ou
mal utilisé.

Utilisez cet appareil uniquement sur une surface plane et plane. Cet appareil peut ne pas
fonctionner correctement s'il est placé sur une surface inégale ou pour éviter de déborder du canal
d'eau. (Fig. 1)

Placez cet humidificateur sur une surface résistante a I'eau.

Assurez-vous d'éteindre et de débrancher cet appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé, nettoyant ou
remplacant la méche

Ne renversez jamais ou ne déplacez jamais cet appareil pendant le fonctionnement ou lorsque de
I'eau est dans la base ou le réservoir.

Cet humidificateur ne doit pas étre entretenu ou réparé par quiconque, sauf le fabricant ou les
installations de service/réparation autorisées par le fabricant. Ne démontez jamais votre
humidificateur. Cela annulera votre garantie.

N'utilisez pas cet humidificateur avec des minuteries, des programmeurs ou tout autre appareil a
commande automatique.

Utilisez cet humidificateur de la maniére décrite dans le présent manuel d'exploitation seulement.
Le non-respect de ce manuel peut endommager I'humidificateur, créer un risque d'incendie, un
choc électrique ou des blessures a des personnes ou a des biens.

Ne placez pas cet humidificateur prés de fournaises, de radiateurs, de poéles ou de toute autre
source de chaleur. (Fig. 4) Assurez-vous de placer I'appareil a au moins 12 pouces de tout autre
objet, y compris les murs, les meubles, etc. (Fig. 3)

Placez cet humidificateur hors de la portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.

Cet humidificateur nécessite un entretien périodique. Reportez-vous a ces instructions dans ce
manuel.

N'utilisez rien d'autre que de I'eau dans cet appareil. N'utilisez pas d'additifs.

Eteignez I'humidificateur si I'humidité relative dépasse 60%.

Ne bloquez jamais la sortie de brouillard.

Ne couvrez aucune partie de cet humidificateur. N'insérez aucun objet dans aucune zone de cet
humidificateur.

Une extréme prudence est nécessaire lorsque cet appareil est utilisé par ou a proximité d'enfants
ou d'invalides et lorsque I'appareil est laissé en marche et sans surveillance.
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MODE D'EMPLOI
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Placez votre appareil a un endroit
approprié.

Tirez le réservoir d'eau vers le
haut pour le retirer de I'appareil.

Tournez le grand bouchon
circulaire du réservoir dans le
sens inverse des aiguilles d'une
montre, en suivant I'image en bas
pour ouvrir le réservoir d'eau.

IMPORTANT : N'AJOUTEZ PAS
D'EAU DANS UNE AUTRE
OUVERTURE OU PARTIE DE
L'APPAREIL.

Remplissez d'eau propre et
froide, replacez le bouchon du
réservoir et verrouillez-le en
place.

Retournez le réservoir a la
verticale et placez-le sur la base
de l'appareil. Assurez-vous que
le coté du réservoir avec la buse
de brume est assorti au cété de
la base avec le fond plus
profond. Assurez-vous qu'ils
sont correctement placés
ensemble.

Branchez 'appareil.

Allumez l'appareil a l'aide du
bouton avant. Tournez-le dans le
sens des aiguilles d'une montre.
Une fois que vous l'entendrez
cliquer, l'appareil sera allumé.
Tournez dans le sens des
aiguilles d'une montre pour
augmenter le débit de brouillard
et dans le sens inverse des
aiguilles d'une montre pour
réduire le débit de brouillard.

Lorsque vous avez terminé,
éteignez I'appareil et
débranchez-le. Retirez I'eau
restante.



NETTOYAGE DE L'HUMIDIFICATEUR

Il est fortement recommandé de nettoyer votre humidificateur au moins une fois
par semaine ou plus souvent si vous

e Avoir de I'eau dure

e Remarquez une accumulation d'impuretés sur ou dans le plateau, etc.

e Remarquez une odeur désagréable.

Eteignez et débranchez toujours I'humidificateur avant de le nettoyer.

Essuyez périodiquement I'extérieur de I'humidificateur avec un chiffon doux
humide ou humide. N'utilisez pas de nettoyants agressifs et abrasifs sur cet
humidificateur. Ne jamais immerger le boitier dans un liquide ou verser du liquide
a l'intérieur ou sur le boitier. Cela pourrait endommager I'humidificateur et causer
des blessures.

NETTOYAGE DU RESERVOIR

Mettez 1/2 cuillére a café d'eau de Javel et 1/2 gallon d'eau dans le réservaoir.
Laisser la solution prendre pendant environ 20 minutes en agitant toutes les
quelques minutes. Videz le réservoir et rincez bien a I'eau jusqu'a ce que I'odeur
d'eau de Javel disparaisse.

NETTOYAGE DU PLATEAU
De temps a autre, des dépdts minéraux s'accumulent dans et sur le plateau.
Lorsque cela se produit, le plateau doit étre nettoyé.

ENTRETIEN ET ENTREPOSAGE DE FIN DE SAISON

Videz le réservoir et le bac d'eau. Nettoyez toutes les surfaces avec un chiffon
doux et humide. Entreposez I'humidificateur dans sa boite d'origine, dans un
endroit frais, sec et propre. N'oubliez pas de nettoyer et d'inspecter votre
humidificateur avant de I'utiliser la saison suivante.

COMMENT COMMANDER DES PIECES DE RECHANGE

Pour commander des piéces de rechange, veuillez nous écrire a
Service.Optimus@gmail.com ou nous appeler au 1-888-672-5832. Lorsque vous
commandez des pieces de rechange, donnez toujours le numéro de modeéle et la
description de la piéce

INSTRUCTIONS DE SERVICE :

o N'essayez pas de réparer ou d'ajuster les fonctions électriques ou
mécaniques de cet appareil. Cela annulera la garantie.

e Sivous avez des questions concernant le fonctionnement de cet appareil ou
si vous croyez qu'une réparation est nécessaire, veuillez appeler le 1-888-
672-5832 pour parler a un représentant du service a la clientéle.

e Sivous devez échanger I'appareil, veuillez le retourner, dans sa boite
d'origine avec un regu de vente joint, au magasin ou vous l'avez acheté. Si
vous retournez l'appareil plus de 30 jours aprées la date d'achat, veuillez
consulter la garantie ci-jointe.

e Sivous avez d'autres questions ou commentaires, n'hésitez pas a nous
écrire : Optimus Enterprise, Inc.

Service a la clientéle
2201 E. Winston RD STE #J, Anaheim, CA 92806
Courriel : Service.Optimus@gmal.com

Garantie

Pour vos propres dossiers, agrafez ou joignez votre recu de caisse a ce manuel.
Veuillez également écrire le nom/I'emplacement du magasin et la date d'achat ci-
dessous.

NOM ET EMPLACEMENT DU MAGASIN :

DATE D'ACHAT :
GARANTIE LIMITEE D'UN AN :

(CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS DE GARANTIE)

Optimus Enterprise, Inc. garantit a ses clients et/ou consommateurs que cet
humidificateur et ses piéces seront exempts de défauts de matériaux et de
fabrication, dans des conditions normales d'utilisation, pendant une période d'un
(1) an a compter de la date d'achat initial. La garantie ne s'applique pas aux
réparations rendues nécessaires par des dommages, une mauvaise utilisation,
un abus ou une alternance et a toute réparation de marchandise non utilisée aux
Etats-Unis. Sauf interdiction contraire de la loi, Optimus Enterprise, Inc. ne sera
pas responsable des blessures corporelles, des dommages matériels ou de tout
dommage accessoire ou consécutif de quelque nature que ce soit (y compris les
dégats d'eau) résultant de dysfonctionnements, de défauts, d'une mauvaise
utilisation, d'une mauvaise installation ou d'une modification de ce produit. Cette
garantie est la seule garantie étendue par Optimus Enterprise, Inc. a ses clients
d'origine et/ou aux consommateurs qui ont acheté cet appareil. Optimus
Enterprise, Inc. décline toute autre garantie, expresse ou implicite, qui découle
de l'application de la loi, y compris les garanties implicites de qualité marchande
et d'adéquation a un usage particulier. Optimus Enterprise, Inc. ne sera pas
responsable de tout dommage accessoire ou consécultif, qui pourrait résulter
d'une violation présumée de la garantie. Certains Etats n'autorisent pas les
limitations sur la durée de la garantie implicite ou I'exclusion ou la limitation des
dommages accessoires ou consécutifs, de sorte que les limitations ou I'exclusion
ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s'appliquer a vous. Cette garantie vous donne des
droits, Iégaux spécifiques, vous pouvez également avoir d'autres droits qui varient
d'un Etat a l'autre.

Si I'humidificateur tombe en panne pendant la période de garantie, le propriétaire

doit :

e Dans les 30 premiers jours suivant la date d'achat, le magasin ou vous avez
acheté votre produit Optimus doit remplacer ce produit s'il est défectueux de
matériau ou de fabrication (a condition que le magasin ait un remplacement
en stock).

e Dans les 12 premiers mois suivant la date d'achat, Optimus Enterprise, Inc.
réparera ou remplacera le produit s'il est défectueux en matiére de matériaux
ou de fabrication, a condition qu'il soit retourné a Optimus Enterprise, Inc.
avec des frais de port payés, avec une preuve de la date d'achat (regu
enregistré) ainsi qu' un chéque ou un mandat de 78,00 $ pour la
manutention et les frais d'emballage et d'expédition de retour.

IMPORTANT : TOUTE REPARATION DOIT ETRE EFFECTUEE PAR UN
REPRESENTANT DE SERVICE AUTORISE. N'ESSAYEZ PAS DE REPARER
CE PRODUIT VOUS-MEME. CELA POURRAIT ANNULER VOTRE GARANTIE.
VEUILLEZ CONSERVER CETTE GARANTIE ET CE RECU DE VENTE POUR
ASSURER LA GARANTIE DE VOTRE PRODUIT.



IMPORTANT : INSTRUCTIONS DE RETOUR :

Votre garantie dépend du respect de ces instructions si vous retournez I'appareil

plus de 30 jours apres la date d'achat :

e Emballez soigneusement I'appareil dans le contenant d'origine ou dans un
contenant approprié pour éviter tout dommage lors du transport. Scellez la
boite. Adressez une enveloppe comme suit :

Optimus Enterprise, Inc.

Service a la clientéle

2201, chemin E. Winston, unité #J
Anaheim, CA 92806

e A lintérieur de I'enveloppe, joignez votre nom, votre adresse compléte avec le
code postal, le numéro de téléphone de jour, la preuve de la date d'achat
(regu de caisse) ET UN CHEQUE OU MANDAT pour la manutention et le
retour des frais d'emballage et d'expédition. Veuillez également inclure une
bréve explication du probléme que vous rencontrez avec I'appareil.

e Optimus Enterprise, Inc. vous recommande d'assurer le colis (car les
dommages dans les envois ne sont pas couverts par votre garantie).

e Tous les frais d'expédition doivent étre payés a 'avance par vous (comme
indiqué ci-dessus).



